HOUSING DISCRIMINATION SPRING 2015:

SAMPLE ISSUE-SPOTTING EXAM QUESTIONS

Your exam question will be explicitly broken down into three sub-questions as is true for some (but not all) of the examples below.

In the Packet with the comments and model answers, I will also include those relevant to:

· Review Problem 3A (labeled as Question 3S)

· Review Problem 4B (labeled as Question 3P)

3J.  Based on the following set of facts, Greg Grinch brought an action claiming that Kris Ma had violated §3604(a) and (c) of the federal Fair Housing Act.  Discuss whether his claims are likely to succeed.  Assume that his claims do not implicate the First Amendment.  Spring 2015:  Assume no FHA Exceptions Apply
Kao-Tse (Kris) Ma and her husband emigrated to the United States from Taiwan about thirty years ago.  Her husband became a Chemistry Professor at Gesell University.  They purchased a big house near the university with a guest cottage in the backyard.  After her husband died ten years ago, Kris had the big house divided into three apartments that had separate bathrooms but shared the original kitchen.  She then moved into the guest cottage and rented out the three apartments.  As part of the lease arrangements, Kris would cook dinner for her tenants three times a week in the common kitchen in the big house and then eat with them.

Until last August, Kris never had any trouble keeping her three apartments rented out.  Initially, she leased them to former students of her husband.  Since then, vacancies had been filled by word of mouth among Chemistry graduate students and friends of other residents of the house.  Of the twenty-one tenants Kris has had, 14 were Chinese or Chinese-American, 4 were other Asian-Americans, two were German, and one was Dutch.  

At the end of this past July, one of Kris’s tenants moved out.  Neither the tenant who was leaving nor the two who remained knew of anyone who wanted the empty apartment. Kris put a sign in front of the house that said “Apartment for Rent” but there was not a lot of traffic on her street so few people saw the sign. Kris had some friends in the Chemistry Department post a sign advertising the vacancy, but nobody responded. 


One of Kris’s tenants, Steve Soo, was a professor in the Gesell Computer Science Department.  He ran a website that provided information for Chinese students studying at U.S. universities called Dr. Soo’s Haven for Chinese Students in America.  Knowing that many Chinese students studying at Gesell visited his website, Steve offered to post an ad for Kris. He took an instant photograph of her standing in front of the big house wearing an apron and holding a wok and a set of long cooking chopsticks.  He scanned the photo into the computer, and posted it on his site with text in Mandarin Chinese and English that gave standard information about the apartment and concluded “Plus great Chinese home-style cooking three nights a week!  You’ll forget you are in America!”

Question 3J Continued

Greg Grinch was an American of Eastern European descent who was beginning his second year at Gesell School of Law.  Three days after the ad was posted on the web, Greg saw the sign in front of Kris’s house and inquired about the apartment.  While Kris was showing Greg around, Steve came out of his apartment.  After Kris had introduced the two men, Steve looked at Greg in a puzzled way and asked, “How come you were looking at my website?”  When Greg looked confused, Steve continued, “Didn’t you find this place from the ad on the Dr. Soo’s website?”  Greg responded that he has seen the sign in the street.  Steve replied, “Oh, that makes much more sense,” and left abruptly.


After the tour, Greg explained to Kris (who had never rented to a law student before) that he had no present income, but that he had loan money and savings from which he could afford to pay the deposit and rent she requested.  Greg left his phone number with Kris, who said she’d call him “soon” about the apartment. Kris felt uncomfortable with Greg, and also wasn’t sure she wanted a law student in the house.  She decided to wait a few days to see if anyone else inquired.


Three mornings later, Greg was surfing the net and came across Dr. Soo’s website.  When he found Kris’s ad, his immediate reaction was “Well, no wonder she hasn’t called. I’m sure not what she’s looking for.”  He called Kris and left a message on her answering machine that said, “Hi, this is Greg Grinch.  I looked at your apartment the other day.  School is starting soon and I need to know right away if I will be able to get it, but I saw your Chinese cooking ad and I guess I’ll understand if you want somebody who’d be more at home.”


That afternoon, Steve brought home Cindy-Lou Hu, a Chinese-American graduate student in the Mathematics Department.  Like many graduate students in arts and sciences, Cindy-Lou had a small but steady income from teaching undergraduate courses.  Steve told Kris that Cindy-Lou “will fit right in here.”  Cindy-Lou and Kris hit it off right away and Kris decided to rent the apartment to her.  Kris called Greg and told him that she had decided to rent to someone else “because she has a job with money coming in regularly.”

3R.
Based on the facts below, George Ijo brought an action against the city of Casper in the U.S. District Court for the District of Wyoming, alleging that, by rejecting his proposed housing development, the city had violated §3604(a) and (f).  His complaint included three theories:  

(a) Disparate Impact on African-Americans and persons of Hispanic or Latino origin;

(b) Disparate Treatment because of mobility impairments and other physical impairments; and

(c) Disparate Treatment because of “being regarded as” having mental impairments. 


Discuss the application of each theory to the facts, noting any defenses the city might raise and the strengths and weaknesses of each party’s position.  Wyoming is in the Tenth Circuit, so Bangerter is binding precedent.  Assume that the Tenth Circuit follows the standards articulated in Huntington Branch for assessing disparate impact claims against the government.  


Casper is the second largest city in Wyoming, with a population of about 50,000 people.  According to the 2000 census, the city’s racial make-up, in relevant part, was :  

White persons
94.0%

Black or African American persons
0.9%

Persons of Hispanic or Latino origin 
5.4%


Of the American military personnel who survived fighting in the 1991 Gulf War and the present Iraq War and who are no longer on active duty (“surviving Gulf veterans” or SGVs), about 20% are African-American and about 20% are of Hispanic or Latino origin.  More than 40% of SGVs have one or more physical impairments that would qualify as “handicaps” under the FHA.


George Ijo is a Japanese-American veteran of the 1991 Gulf War, where he lost his left leg below the knee.  Since returning from the war, he has become a successful real estate developer and an ardent advocate for veteran’s interests.  He recently received several large foundation grants to start a long-term project to create several housing complexes in different parts of the country for SGVs and their families.  

Question 3R Continued

George purchased a large parcel of land on the edge of Casper to build one of these complexes.  It was at the bottom of a large hill leading into the nearest shopping and business areas.  On the other side of the parcel, just outside the city limits, were a golf course and a rifle range.  On the hill just above the parcel was a public Junior High School.  The nearest hospital was about three-quarters of a mile away.  


George applied for the necessary permits for the project from the Casper City Commission (CCC).  Although CCC normally scheduled hearings involving zoning permits for weekday mornings, after numerous requests from interested citizens, they arranged to have the meeting in the evening.


George made a presentation about the project at the start of the meeting that included the following information:

· The project would consist of 60 residential units (a mix of single family homes, duplexes and six-unit apartment blocks) arranged around a large central building that would include offices and facilities for recreation, meetings and parties, physical therapy, and medical examinations and minor procedures.

· For the first five years, residents would be limited to SGVs and their families, with at least 50% of the units reserved for SGVs with physical handicaps.  After that, the residents could vote to change the rules and allow other people to live in the complex.

· In addition to a manager and custodial and security staff, the complex would employ one full-time physician specializing in war injuries, three nurses, two physical therapists, and a psychologist with experience working with veterans and their families.  At least one of the nurses would be on site at all times.

· Affidavits from physicians working with George that said they had  examined the site and the plans for construction and found them to be “suitable and appropriate for the access and medical issues likely to arise with the intended population of the complex.”


The public was then invited to speak.  About 50 people addressed the meeting over a three hour period.  Their input included the following:

· Statements supporting veterans and expressing pride, e.g., that Casper would be able to “serve those who’ve served our country.”

· Statements expressing concerns that so many people who were not from Casper or even from Wyoming would be arriving in town at the same time and worry that they would not be able to “fit in” or worry that they’ll “steal jobs” from local folks.

· Statements expressing concern that the Junior High School students “would try to make things difficult for residents with handicaps and others because “we all know how the kids treat people if they think they’re different.” 

Question 3R Continued
· Statements expressing concern for the safety of the residents because there was no physician on duty at night, because the nearest hospital was so far away, and because those residents with disabilities would have difficulty climbing up the hill, especially in winter.

· Statements expressing concern that the proximity to the rifle range, to the golf course, and to the Junior High would expose residents to noise that might be particularly upsetting to SGVs.

· The presentation of a petition signed by 40 residents requesting that the CCC :review the applications of potential residents and make sure that “safety and security issues” are properly considered and that residents would be appropriate for the neighborhood.


At 11:15 p.m., Barbie Blessed, the Chair of the CCC, declared the meeting adjourned, noting, “I know we normally deliberate and vote during the meeting, but it’s very late and we still a lot to talk about.”  The CCC reconvened the following morning in a private session.  Barbie began by saying, “I can’t help it, but it creeps me out. I had an uncle who came back from Vietnam all quiet and cold, barely said a word.  One day, he just snapped and beat my Aunt Jane half to death.


After discussion, the CCC voted 3-2 to deny the permits, with Barbie voting in the majority. They issued a written statement drafted by Barbie, saying that they thought the site was inappropriate and unsafe given the large number of disabled SGVs who would be living at the complex.  The statement specifically noted the lack of a full-time physician, the distance from the hospital, the steepness of the hill leading into town, and the proximity of the rifle range and the “unruly” Junior High School students.

3T.  Based on the facts below, Cornelia Collins and Trace Turnblad brought an action against Lincoln and Edna Larkin in the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California, alleging violations of the federal FHA and California’s Unruh Act.  Their complaint included three theories :  

(1) Failure to grant reasonable accommodations and or modifications in violation of §3604(f). 

(2) Disparate Treatment: denial of housing because of race (inter-racial couple) in violation of §3604(a); and 

(3) Disparate Treatment/Arbitrary Discrimination because of family connections (daughter of Bull Collins) in violation of the Unruh Act. Spring 2015: We Didn’t Cover This Issue, So You Can Ignore It

Discuss the application of each theory to the facts, noting the strengths and weaknesses of each party’s position.  Assume that the Larkins concede that Cornelia being the daughter of Bull Collins was a substantial factor in their decision to turn down the plaintiffs’ application but that they contest that this violated the Unruh Act.  


Lincoln and Edna Larkin, an African-American couple, own and manage Maybelle Manor, a large apartment building on San Francisco’s very chic Von Tussle Avenue.  To enter the building from Von Tussle Avenue, you climb six marble steps from the sidewalk to the entranceway, where a uniformed doorman opens the polished mahogany doors leading you into the main lobby.  There you’ll find the front desk and the elevators to the upper floors.  Just 30 feet away from the front entrance, at the corner of Seaweed Street (named for its many Sushi bars), is a city bus stop.


To get to Maybelle Manor’s rear entrance from the front, you would turn onto Seaweed Street and walk a long city block downhill, then turn onto Wilbur Avenue (which runs parallel to Von Tussle).  About halfway down the block on Wilbur is a dark alley called Penny Lane, which goes uphill again about half a block to the back of Maybelle Manor.  There, a flight of three steps takes you to a set of heavy metal doors that lead into a large maintenance and storage room.  From there, another set of heavy metal doors opens into an 80-foot carpeted hallway leading to the front lobby.


Cornelia Collins is the youngest daughter of Clyde “Bull” Collins, the notoriously racist white chief of police in 1960s Baltimore. Completely rejecting her father’s beliefs, Cornelia became a civil rights lawyer.

Question 3T Continued
Cornelia is married to Trace Turnblad, a prominent African-American clothing designer who specialized in clothes for “plus-sized” women. The couple have lived for many years in a large house they own in a wealthy suburb of San Francisco.  However, Trace recently developed a degenerative muscular disorder and he now must use a wheelchair most of the time.  The couple decided to rent an apartment in San Francisco to make it easier for him to get to work, to social engagements, and to entertainment venues.

Cornelia and Trace fell in love with one of the “penthouse” apartments at the top of Maybelle Manor.  The large hallways and rooms made use of his wheelchair possible and the view was spectacular.  However, to get into the building, Trace needed help from the doorman and Cornelia to climb the stairs while another employee followed behind carrying the wheelchair.

Cornelia and Trace easily satisfied all the financial requirements for renting the apartment, but before finalizing the lease, they set up a meeting with the Larkins to discuss some details, including the construction of a ramp for Trace to get into the building without help.  Lincoln, who made most of the business decisions about the building, took Cornelia to look at the entrances while Edna and Trace had coffee in the Lincolns’ apartment.  

“How did you end up with her?” Edna asked.

Trace raised an eyebrow.  “You mean with a white woman?”  

“No. Well, yes. No, not really.  It’s just that she reminds me of someone….” Edna thought for a minute, then giggled.  “Doesn’t she wear an awful lot of hairspray?”

Trace laughed.  “She does like to have everything under control.  When I just met her, I went to see her argue a big case in Virginia, trying to get some raggedy-ass school district to treat its black kids as good as white folk.  She had everything really prepared, all these papers laid out, under control, like she put hairspray on the whole case. But then she started to talk, and there was so much fire and passion. I thought, if I can get her to care for me half as much as she cares about this case, I’ll be one lucky man.”

Edna shook her head.  “Well, good for you if that’s so, but when I look at the two of you together, something just bothers me ….”

Question 3T Continued

Meanwhile, Cornelia was telling Lincoln that, if he would construct a ramp at the front entrance for Trace, she would be willing to sign a five-year lease.  He said that he was hoping they could put the ramp at the back entrance where the door was closer to the ground and where it wouldn’t affect the look of the building on Von Tussle Avenue.  

Cornelia noted there were a lot of problems with the back entrance.  Trace would probably need help getting through the doors in and out of the maintenance room. To get to and from the bus stop, Trace would have to go both uphill and downhill in the wheelchair.  She also worried that if they came home late at night, Penny Lane would be dangerous.

Lincoln worried that a ramp in front that looked good enough for the neighborhood would be very expensive.  Cornelia said she might be willing to pay for it, even though she thought it was his responsibility.  They agreed to check into the cost of the front ramp and meet again.

When they met in the Larkins’ apartment a few days later, Lincoln had an estimate of $65,000 and Cornelia had an estimate of $38,000 using less fancy materials.  He said he didn’t think the city would allow her version, but she said she’d represent him for free in front of the zoning board and was confident she could win.  He also said that she would need to place money in escrow to cover the cost of removing the ramp when they moved out, but she said he didn’t need to remove it, so no escrow was needed.  

While they were discussing this, Cornelia had rolled up the papers containing her estimate and was tapping the paper tube against the table for emphasis.  At that moment, Edna walked in with a tray of snacks, saw what Cornelia was doing, and dropped the tray on the floor.  “You’re Bull Collins’s daughter!” she yelled.  Startled, Cornelia said, “Yes, but….”

Edna cut her off.  “I thought I recognized you.  Fire and passion? Oh, no.  No, no, no.” She ran out of the room.  Lincoln explained that Edna had been badly beaten by Baltimore police at a demonstration about integrating a dance club when she was a teenager.  Cornelia stammered out an apology and she and Lincoln agreed to talk further at a later time.

The next day, Lincoln called Cornelia and said, “We can’t go through with the lease.  I wasn’t crazy about the ramp out front ….  Well, we might have worked that out.  But we’re just too uncomfortable having Bull Collins’s kin under our roof.”

3U. Based on the facts below, identify and discuss the strengths and weaknesses of any colorable disparate treatment claims under §3604(a) or discriminatory advertising claims under §3604(c) that might be raised against Father George and the Starr Foundation by John or Paul for discrimination on the basis of National Origin or Religion.  If you believe that mixed motives analysis might be relevant to any §3604(a) claim, simply state that belief; do not try to work through the mixed motives analysis or discuss whether Price Waterhouse would apply. 


The Starr Foundation is a non-profit corporation dedicated to making life easier for people who choose to immigrate to the U.S.  Most of its energies are devoted to poor and working class immigrants, but it has a few projects targeting those who are more affluent.  


In 2001, a new 120-unit apartment complex was about to open in San Francisco when its developer declared bankruptcy.  The Starr Foundation purchased the empty complex and named it “Strawberry Fields,” intending to use it as a kind of upscale halfway house for recent immigrants.  The notion was that new arrivals to the U.S. could rent an apartment there for up to two years and receive, in addition to living space, a variety of services including help with the immigration process, practical information about living in San Francisco, and information about how to contact people or organizations that share the immigrant’s heritage, language, or religion .


The Foundation decided to allow some U.S. citizens to rent housing at Strawberry Fields because its lawyers were aware that limiting rentals to immigrants might run afoul of national origin protections in the FHA  The Foundation’s Board of Directors also believed that the presence of some Americans in the complex might help integrate recent arrivals from other countries.  However, the Foundation decided to require that all tenants, even the Americans, be new to San Francisco. 


To manage Strawberry Fields, the Foundation hired Father George McKenzie, a Roman Catholic priest with extensive experience providing social services to immigrants.  The complex was an immediate success and soon there were many more applications than available apartments.  Father George had to develop some procedures to help choose among them.

He decided to collect applications for a month at a time in anticipation of vacancies that would arise when the tenants’ two year maximum stay ended or if they otherwise had reason to leave.  At the end of each month, he would fill the vacancies from among that month’s applicants who were financially qualified, giving some priority to: 

 Question 3U Continued
· renting to applicants who spoke the greatest number of languages (because they were more likely to make connections with other tenants);

· renting to applicants from countries less well-represented among existing tenants (for diversity and to create connections with more different immigrant groups); and

· maintaining between 15% and 25% Americans in the complex (enough to help the others assimilate, but not enough to significantly exclude the immigrants who were the primary intended beneficiaries of the project).


Father George developed a standard flyer that contained text but not pictures.  The flyer is reproduced at the end of this question. He distributed the flyer to employment agencies and employers who worked with professionals from overseas. He had the text translated into eleven languages and ran it as an ad in the on-board magazines of international airlines.   


He also did a version of the flyer that did not contain the section on “services for recent arrivals” or the language, “Ready to live in America, but not quite ready to be an American?”  He sent this version to domestic employers and ran it as an ad in domestic airline magazines.


In May 2008, John, a computer programmer from Cleveland, relocated to San Francisco and successfully applied for an apartment at Strawberry Fields.  Although Father George felt that the complex had nearly the maximum number of U.S. citizens that he should allow, John speaks Czech (plus Japanese, French, Spanish and Cie), and one of the new tenants who was having trouble making friends was from the Czech Republic.


Father George met with John when he moved in When he began to talk about the availability of religious services, John revealed that he was a member of the Church of the Spirit of the Expanding Gospel.  CSEG is a very small Christian denomination that believes each of its members has a duty to God to live strictly in accordance with New Testament teachings and to continually try to lead others to join the church and live accordingly.  


Father George visibly shuddered when he heard John belonged to CSEG because his experience was that its members greatly annoyed people around them with constant attempts to persuade them to the CSEG view of the world.  He told John, “You can believe whatever you want, but its very important in a place like this that you respect the views of others.  Please be careful about how you spread your gospel.  Don’t let me hear that other tenants think you are harassing them.” 

Question 3U Continued
John was a warm friendly man and although he would talk about CSEG to anyone who had a conversation with him for more than five minutes, he rarely annoyed his fellow tenants.  In the ten months after John arrived, the only tenant who complained was the man from the Czech Republic, who had almost nobody else to talk to and so got more than his fair share of John’s preaching.  Despite the lack of complaints, at several social events when Father George saw John talking about CSEG to another tenant, he would ask him to stop.  John would always smile and comply.


Meanwhile, the number of American citizens in the complex had increased slightly, to almost 30% of the tenancies.  The Board of Directors of the Starr Foundation held a meeting and strongly suggested to Father George that he needed to reduce the percentage to bring the complex more into line with the Foundation’s primary purpose of helping immigrants.  Annoyed, Father George returned to the complex to attend a social event, where he found John preaching in Japanese to a newly arrived Electronics Engineer.  He got very angry, and said, “I’ve told you not to bother the other tenants with all that.  I’m going to have to ask you to leave the complex.  You have two weeks to get out.”


John’s friend Paul, also a programmer and a member of CSEG, was looking to relocate from Cleveland to San Francisco.  He and John had discussed the possibility that Paul would apply for an apartment at Strawberry Fields.  When John was evicted, he told Paul not to bother applying, saying “Father George doesn’t want more Americans and he doesn’t want CSEG members.”  


Paul replied, “I’m sure you’re right.  I just got off a Lufthansa flight and there was this ad in German for the place that made it pretty clear they only want immigrants. It’s too bad.  I really was going to apply, but I guess I won’t bother now.”

Coming To San Francisco To Start A New Life? 

Ready To Live In America 

But Not Quite Ready To Be An American?

CONSIDER STRAWBERRY FIELDS

Two and Three Bedroom Apartments 

from $1400-1800/month 

Brand New Kitchens and Bathrooms; Washer/Dryer in Units; Wall-to-Wall Carpeting; Gym; Full-Time Security Guard; Three Meeting Rooms for Tenant Events 
Desirable Location 

555 Durella Street near Abbey Road

Easy Access

To Mass Transit

To Churches of Most Major Christian Denominations, Synagogues and Mosques 

(Weekly Catholic Mass on Premises) 

To Mexican, Japanese, Filipino, Russian, Korean Community Centers 
Handicapped Accessible Units Available
Special Services for Recent Arrivals:

Immigration Counseling

Connections to Others from Your Homeland

Organized Social Events with Other Tenants

Staff Members Speak 23 Languages
 Call 650-232-8537    
Equal Housing Opportunity
3V. Based on the facts below, Paul Pettite brought an action in U.S. District Court alleging that Healthy Highrises and Farrah Stovamol had violated the FHA.  Discuss the following legal questions in the context of  the facts, noting the strengths and weaknesses of each party’s position.  The time indicated after each question provides a rough indication of the relative weight I will assign to it when grading.

(A) Is Paul Pettite a person with a “handicap” within the meaning of §3602(h)? (10 minutes)
(B) Assuming the answer to Question A is yes, did Farrah Stovamol violate §3617 by “interfering” because of “handicap”? (20 minutes)
(C) Assuming Paul is an appropriate party to raise this question, did the Healthy Highrises advertising violate §3604(c) on the basis of “handicap”? (20 minutes)

SPRING 2012: We did not cover §3617, so for Sub-Question B, assume that it would violate FHA §3617 if Farrah Stovamol deliberately delayed the review process because of Paul’s handicap.  You can discuss the evidence that the reason Farrah postponed the board’s decision was because of the handicap (as opposed to other concerns).

Paul Pettite is 36 years old and is four feet five inches tall.  He has a form of Dwarfism in which his head and torso are “normal-sized” but his limbs are disproportionately short.  You can find additional information about Dwarfism in the appendix at the end of this question.  Like many Americans with Dwarfism, Paul prefers to be called a “Little Person.”

Paul is the star of a cable TV series called, “Little Person, Big Adventures,” in which he travels to various interesting locations and interacts with the different spaces and the people he meets there.  On the show, he is best known for his sharp sense of humor and for the red, white and blue folding stool he carries everywhere to enable him to see things from the perspective of an average adult.  After three very popular seasons based in Los Angeles, Paul decided to move his TV show to New York City.  

A friend suggested that Paul look into purchasing a brand new condominium at Healthy Highrises (HH) in Manhattan.  HH consisted of four towers containing housing units surrounding a large athletic complex, whose use was limited to residents and their guests.  HH’s advertising showed pictures of very fit men and women of several races using the athletic facilities.  The models ranged in age from about 12 to about 50.  The text of the ads read as follows:

Question 3V Continued
PERFECT BODY, PERFECT LIVING

You know how hard it is to stay fit in the city.

What if you and your family had access to a world-class training facility right in the building where you lived?  

What if the facility included weights and aerobic machines, group exercise classes, an Olympic-sized pool, sauna and steam rooms, and five tennis courts?

What if the only people who could use the facility were you, your fellow residents, and your guests, all committed to perfect health and fitness?

What if access to the athletic facility came with fully-equipped two-bedroom and three-bedroom condos, all with great city views?

HEALTHY HIGHRISES.  JUST PERFECT.

Equal Housing Opportunity.  

Paul applied to purchase a unit at HH.  He met all the financial qualifications, but needed to go through an interview with the HH Condo Association Board before the purchase could go through.  At the interview, Farrah Stovamol, the President of the five-member Board, questioned Paul extensively about whether his celebrity would cause problems.  

When Paul objected to her insinuation that, because he was a star, he would throw loud parties, Farrah said, “Now, now.  We want happy, not grumpy.”  Paul glared at her
 and she quickly responded, “Just a little joke.”  She then asked if he would be able to safely use the appliances in his apartment and the athletic facilities.

Fellow-board member Mira Miro blurted out, “Well, he has his stool.” She smiled at Paul, gushing, “I’m a big fan!” Paul explained that he was used to working with “normal-sized” facilities and that there would be no danger to himself or to anyone else.  

At the end of the interview, Farrah explained that the Board would hold an official meeting in two weeks and vote on his application.  After Paul left, Farrah indicated that she still was worried about the press interfering with other residents and added, “he’s going to be the most famous person living here, and he doesn’t exactly fit our marketing profile.”

Question 3V Continued
Two weeks later, concerned that a majority of the Board would approve Paul’s application, Farrah postponed the Board meeting.  Meanwhile Paul came across one of HH’s ads and thought, “Boy, I’m really not what they’re looking for.”  Already uncomfortable about his interview,  when he hadn’t heard from the HH Board a week after the date he was told they would decide, he sent them a letter withdrawing his application.  Before receiving the letter, the Board voted 3-2 to accept Paul’s application.  Mira later told Paul everything that had occurred.

APPENDIX:  INFORMATION RE DWARFISM

Taken from Wikipedia and the Little People of America Website.

· Dwarfism is short stature resulting from one of about 200 medical conditions. Although these conditions affect stature and/or bone growth, they almost never affect cognitive ability. The typical adult height range for people with dwarfism is 2'8" to 4'5". 
· There are an estimated 30,000 people in the United States and 651,000 internationally with some type of dwarfism. Eighty percent of people with dwarfism have average-height parents and siblings.
· There is no single treatment for dwarfism. Some bone-growth disorders can be treated through surgery, and some hormone disorders can be treated through medication, but usually it is impossible to treat all the symptoms of dwarfism. Individual accommodations, such as specialized furniture, are often used by people with dwarfism. 
· Dwarfism is a highly visible condition and often carries negative connotations. People with dwarfism are often used as spectacles in entertainment and portrayed with stereotypes. Dwarfism can lead to ridicule in childhood and discrimination in adulthood. 

· Little People of America (LPA) is a national support organization for people with dwarfism and their families.  Lois Lamb, LPA President and a person with dwarfism is quoted in the LPA materials as saying, “People with dwarfism are no different than any other person.  We may just need a well-placed stool.  Our members are children, college students, business professionals, doctors, engineers, mechanics, artists and teachers.  We can do anything an average-height person can do.”

� Disney’s names for the seven dwarfs in Snow White were Dopey, Happy, Sneezy, Sleepy, Grumpy, Doc, and Bashful.





